THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF ARIZONA OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR



DENNIS P. KAVANAUGH, CHAIRMAN JOSEPH M. HENNELLY, JR., VICE CHAIR D. ALAN EVERETT, MEMBER MARIA CECILIA VALDEZ, MEMBER P.O. Box 19070 Phoenix, Arizona 85005-9070 GAETANO J. TESTINI, DIRECTOR PHONE: (602) 542-4411 FAX: (602) 542-7889

October 23, 2023

Notice of Public Hearing Regarding Setting Self-Insurer Premium Calculation Rates and Schedule of Deviation Rates Pursuant to A.A.C. Rules 20-5-1534 and 20-5-1535

Dear Stakeholder:

On November 30, 2023, the Industrial Commission of Arizona will hold a Public Hearing pertaining to Setting Self-Insurer Premium Calculation Rates and Schedule of Deviation Rates Under A.A.C. Rules 20-5-1534 and 20-5-1535. The hearing will be held at 1:00 p.m. in the Commission's first-floor Auditorium located at 800 West Washington Street, Phoenix, Arizona. This hearing will be held as part of the Commission's scheduled meeting for that day.

Under A.A.C. Rules 20-5-1534 and 20-5-1535, after notice and a hearing, the Commission is authorized to set Self-Insurer Premium Calculation Rates and Schedule of Deviation Rates for calendar year 2024. In addition to public comments, the Commission will also consider a proposal prepared by Commission staff, which is currently posted on the Commission's Accounting webpage https://www.azica.gov/divisions/administration/accounting. The Staff Proposal is a preliminary document intended to serve as a foundational document for discussions that may arise during the public hearing process.

The record is considered open, and written and oral comments will be accepted until the close of the hearing on November 30, 2023. Written comments may be submitted prior to the hearing c/o Renee Pastor, Self-Insurance, Accounting Division, via email to Self.Insurance@azica.gov; or mail to P.O. Box 19070, Phoenix, Arizona 85005-9070

The Notice of Meeting and Agenda is posted in the first-floor lobby of the Phoenix Office of the Industrial Commission, 800 West Washington Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85007. A courtesy copy of the Notice of Meeting and Agenda is posted in the first-floor lobby of the Tucson Office of the Industrial Commission, 2675 East Broadway Boulevard, Tucson, Arizona 85716.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF ARIZONA Yvonne Borunda, Acting Commission Secretary